## **ORDINANCE 2022-09**

## AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE WARD/PRECINCT BOUNDARIES FOR THE CITY OF MOORHEAD

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOORHEAD AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, legislature of the State of Minnesota has been redistricted; and

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statute section 204B.14, subd. 3(d) requires that precinct boundaries must be reestablished within 60 days of when the legislature has been redistricted or at least 19 weeks before the state primary election, whichever comes first; and

WHEREAS, Moorhead City Charter requires the adoption of a redistricting plan by ordinance and following the conduct of a public hearing to be held on March 28, 2022; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Moorhead, Minnesota as follows:

Section 1: Pursuant to the Moorhead City Charter the Moorhead City Council does hereby adopt a redistricting plan establishing new ward/precinct boundaries for the City of Moorhead and accompanying polling locations as set forth in the attached Exhibit A to this Ordinance.

Section 2: The City Clerk is hereby directed to transmit a copy of the ward/precinct map to the Clay County Auditor and Secretary of State.

Section 3: Pursuant to Minnesota State Law (M.S. 205.84, subd. 2), the redistricting plan for the City of Moorhead shall become effective August 9, 2022.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon publication in accordance with the Moorhead City Charter.

PASSED: March 28, 2022 by the City Council of the City of Moorhead.

APPROVED BY:

MICHELLE (SHELLY) A. CARLSON, Mayor

ATTEST:

CHRISTINA RUST, City Clerk

Document Number: 222790

Filed April 5, 2022 Office of the Minnesota

Secretary of State Steve Simon

